

Order below Exh.205 in RCS No.215/2010

By this application defendant Nos.1 and 2 have requested for issuing direction to plaintiffs for producing the original partition deed dated 01/06/1988, on the grounds stated in the application. Plaintiffs have filed their say at **Exh.208** and denied the custody of said document. Record shows that defendant Nos.1 and 2 have filed their WS at **Exh.31** and their counter claim at **Exh.33**. It is pleaded by them regarding the said document. Defendant Nos.1 and 2 have filed photocopy of partition deed dated 01/06/1988 at list below **Exh.38/15**. However, plaintiffs have denied the custody of said document. In such circumstances, no purpose will be served by directing plaintiffs to produce said document, which is not in their custody. For these reasons, I pass following order:-

ORDER

1. The application is rejected.
2. No order as to costs.

Order dictated and pronounced in open Court.

Date :02/11/2022

(Ashish B. Marlecha)
Civil Judge (Sr.Dn.),
Nilanga, Dist. Latur.